(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4 94) RECOF

04-14-2000

I ARIEN 1981 DANE 1982 HAG HEL BEN DEL 1882 DEL 1882 DEL Legge de la 1882 de 1882 de 1884 de 1884 de 1882 de 1 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

) liberia salabi sa	01200470		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and	01320479 Organal documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Esselte Corporation (f\k\a Essekte Pendaflex Corp.)	Name: Nielsen & Bainbridge L.L.C.		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	Internal Address: 40 Eisenhower Drive		
3. Nature of conveyance:	OIA		
[] Assignment [] Merger	Street Address:		
[  Security Agreement   [] Change of Name	2005 6		
[X] Other: Please correct the Serial No. and Patent No. "07/118,37" and "D302238" to06/783,406-, and -D302236 Previously recorded 1/26/99 at Reel 9703	City:Paramus, State:New, Jarsey Zip:07652		
Frame 063.	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [] No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application.	cation, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
Additional numbers atta	ched? [] Yes [X] No		
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: <u>Darby &amp; Darby P.C.</u>			
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40		
	[] Enclosed		
	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 805 Third Avenue, 27th Floor	8. Deposit account number:		
	04-0100		
City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022-7513	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
4/13/2000 DNGUYEN 00000198 4499679 DO NOT USE 1 FC:581 40.00 DP	E THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.			

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Michael J. Sweedler Name of Person Signing Signature ( ) Double

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

7

Date

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-002		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office 12-13-1999
RI RI	CORDATION FORM COVER	<sub>sн</sub> 101190250
TO The Control of Participant	PATENTS ONLY	1
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	ttached original document(s) or copy(ies).
X New	X Assignment	Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# Correction of PTO Error	License	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Merger	Other Other
Corrective Document	7	U.S. Government
Reel # Frame #		ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Tmental File Secret File
Conveying Party (ies)	Mark if additional names o	f conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name (line 1) Esselte Corporation (f/k/a E	sselte Pendaflex Corp.)	Jan. 15, 1999
Name (line 2) 71 Clinton Road, Garden Cit	y, NY 11530	Execution Date
Second Party Name (line 1)		Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Party	Mark if	fadditional names of receiving parties are attached
Name (line 1) Nielsen & Bainbridge L.L.C.		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Address (line 1) 40 Eisenhower Drive		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
		attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)		document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Paramus	New Jersey	07652
City  Domestic Representative Name and	State/Country	Zip Code
	Enter for	the first receiving Party only.
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
99 TTON11 00000132 4499679	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
1 320.00 OP		

Public ourden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 39 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for revewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover, Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20031 and to the Office of Information as Aregulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027) Washington, D.C. 20033. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-16  Axpires 06/30/99  OMB 0651-0027	519B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspondent	Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	312-701-8607	
Name	Joan L. Long			
Address (line 1)	Mayer, Brown & Platt			
Address (line 2)	P. O. Box 2828			
Address (line 3)	Chicago, IL 60690-2828			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docum	ent # 2	
Enter either the Patent  08/839,095  If this document is bein signed by the first name	Application Number(s)  g filed together with a new Patent Applied executing inventor.	M: Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH n	Patent Number(s)         4,551,084       D 302,238         4,872,608       Image: Control of the con	
Enter F only if	Ation Treaty (PCT) PCT application number A U.S. Application Number been assigned.	PCT         PCT           PCT         PCT	PCT PCT	
Number of Prop	perties Enter the total	number of properties involved.	# 8	
Fee Amount  Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):  Method of Payment: Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:  # 13.0019  Authorization to charge additional fees:  Yes No				
Statement and	Signature			
To the be attached indicated	st of my knowledge and belie copy is a true copy of the orig	f, the foregoing information is truginal document. Charges to depos	e and correct and any sit account are authorized, as  //26/99  Date	

6285765.1 12099 1651C 98456445

PATENT REEL: 010676 FRAME: 0960

## U.S. PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made this \_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1999 by ESSELTE CORPORATION (f/k/a Esselte Pendaflex Corporation), a New York corporation ("ASSIGNOR") and NIELSEN & BAINBRIDGE L.L.C., a limited liability company ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of all right, title and interest in the patent identified in the attached Schedule A (the "PATENT"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign all its right, title and interest in the PATENT to ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE desires to acquire all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in, to and under the PATENT.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in, to and under the PATENT and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof (including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof and the rights to sue for past, present and future infringements).

ESSELTE CORPORATION

6283804

PATENT REEL: 010676 FRAME: 0961



## SCHEDULE OF **ESSELTE U.S. PATENTS**

## I. <u>ISSUED</u>

Patent Title	Registration	Filing Date	Issue Date	Expiration Date if all Maint. Fees are Paid	Patent Abandoned ?	Next Maint. Fee due date	Owner
Anti-Theft Frame Hanging System	4,499,679	. 04/13/83	02/19/85	04/13/03, However, portion of term subsequent to May 31, 2000 has been disclaimed	No	All Fees Paid	Esselte Pendaflex Corp.
Picture Frame Corner Joining System	4,718,184	10/04/85	01/12/88	10/04/05	No	07/12/99	Esselte Pendaflex Corp.
Picture Frames	5,735,068	04/26/96, CIP of application filed on 06/07/95	04/07/98	06/07/15	No	10/7/01	Esselte Pendaflex Corp.
Convertible Mold	4,551,084	05/25/83	11/05/85	5/25/03	No	All Fees Paid	Esselte Corp.
18 Cell Egg Carton with Angled Latch Flap	4,872,608	04/07/88	10/10/89	04/07/08	No	04/10/01	Esselte Corp.
Mat Board Cutter with Wear Adjustable Cutter- Carrying Body	4,570,516	10/19/84	02/18/86	10/19/04	No	All Fees Paid	Esselte Pendaflex
Pair of Blade Holders for Mat Cutter Side Block	D 302,238	10/03/85	07/18/89	07/18/03	No	N/A	Esselte Pendaflex

## II. PENDING

<u>Title</u>	Serial No.	Filing Date	Owner	
Fastening System for use with picture frames	08/839,095	4/23/97	Esselte Corp.	Pendaflex

6283804

**RECORDED: 03/02/2000** 

**PATENT REEL: 010676 FRAME: 0962**